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€ million June 30, 2021 Dec. 31, 2020 Dec. 31, 2019 Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017
      

Lease assets 38,122 36,033 31,960 27,739 26,049

Total assets 48,501 43,127 39,106 37,486 32,218

       
      

      

€ million H1 2021 H1 2020 H1 2019 H1 2018 H1 2017
      

Investments in lease assets 10,841 8,625 10,224 8,393 8,422

Leasing income 10,749 9,583 9,464 8,734 8,040

       
      

      

in thousand vehicles H1 2021 H1 2020 H1 2019 H1 2018 H1 2017
      

New contracts  361 304 381 326 325

Current contracts 1,792 1,582 1,593 1,449 1,349

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The figures for the MAN Financial Services branch are not included in the prioryear comparative figures as of June 30, 2020.  

Key Figures 
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COV I D  1 9  PA N D E M I C  

At the end of 2019, initial cases of a potentially fatal respira
tory disease became known in China. This disease is attribut
able to a novel virus belonging to the coronavirus family. 
Infections also appeared outside China from midJanuary 
2020. The number of people infected rose very rapidly in the 
course of 2020, albeit with differences in timing and regional 
spread. Around the world, measures were taken and adapted 
at national level and with varying levels of intensity based on 
the situation. However, these ultimately failed to bringing the 
spread of the SARSCoV2 virus under control. In addition, aid 
packages to support the economy were agreed by the Europe
an Commission and by numerous governments in Europe 
and other regions, and economic stimulus measures were 
introduced to counter the pandemic’s impact. Throughout 
the whole of 2020, the global spread of the SARSCoV2 virus 
brought enormous disruption to all areas of everyday life and 
the economy. 

The mostly dynamic increase in the rate of infection con
tinued in many places throughout the first quarter of 2021. 
This was accompanied by ongoing disruption – such as con
tact and mobility restrictions or limitations on business 
activities – in many parts of the world. With the increased 
availability of testing capacities and vaccines, some countries 
have permitted the extensive reopening of everyday life and 
the economy. In China in particular, the measures taken have 
resulted in a removal of restrictions. In most of the world, 
infection rates declined in the second quarter of 2021, lead
ing to a further easing of the measures taken to contain the 
pandemic. However, some countries in South and Central 
America, Asia and Europe recorded a new rise in infections, 
which was primarily due to new variants of the SARSCoV2 
virus. Some restrictions returned in response to the situation. 

G E N E R A L  E CO N O M I C  D E V E L O P M E N T   

The global spread of the SARSCoV2 virus and the associated 
restrictions continued in the first half of 2021 to varying 
degrees. The progress made by many countries in administer
ing vaccines to their populations had a positive effect, while 
the emergence of new variants of the virus led to a renewed 
rise in infections at a national level. Compared with the prior
year period, the global economy recorded positive growth. In 
both the advanced economies and the emerging markets, the 
average rate of expansion of gross domestic product (GDP) 
was far higher than the negative growth seen in the first half 
of 2020. At a national level, performance during the reporting 
period was in part dependent on the extent to which the 
negative impacts of the Covid19 pandemic were already 
materializing and the degree of intensity applied to the 

measures taken to contain the spread. The governments and 
central banks of numerous countries around the world con
tinued to maintain their expansive fiscal and monetary poli
cy measures. Interest rates remained relatively low. On aver
age, prices for energy and other commodities rose 
significantly compared with the prioryear period. Global 
trade in goods increased in the reporting period.  

The economies of Western Europe recorded markedly 
positive growth overall from January to June 2021 compared 
with the prioryear period. This trend was seen in nearly all 
countries in Northern and Southern Europe due among other 
things to falling infection rates in many countries during the 
second quarter, which led to the relaxing of measures to 
contain the pandemic.  

On the whole, Germany reported a positive growth rate 
over the reporting period. The unemployment rate rose 
slightly compared with the prioryear period, while the num
ber of employees affected by shorttime working (Kurzarbeit) 
remained high. Confidence in the industrial and service sec
tors rose on average, consumer confidence was slightly above 
the level for the same period of the previous year. 

T R E N D S  I N  T H E  M A R K E T S  F O R  F I N A N C I A L  S E R V I C E S  

Automotive financial services enjoyed a high level of demand 
in the first half of 2021. This was attributable to a number of 
factors, notably the persistently low key interest rates in the 
main currency areas. Nevertheless, the Covid19 pandemic 
exerted downward pressure on demand for financial services 
in virtually every region.  

The European passenger car market continued to be af
fected by the ramifications of the Covid19 pandemic in the 
reporting period, although vehicle deliveries sharply exceed
ed those of the prioryear period, which had been weak be
cause of the pandemic. Demand for financing agreements 
and leases for new vehicles was also higher than in the equiv
alent 2020 period, but there was nevertheless a yearonyear 
fall in the proportion of total sales accounted for by these 
contracts. 

Also in Germany, the financial services business contin
ued to be impacted by the pandemic. Nevertheless, more 
leases were signed with private and fleet customers in the 
first half of 2021. The number of new financing agreements 
in respect of new and used vehicles fell below the level in the 
prioryear period, although the used vehicle business regis
tered an uptrend, particularly in the second quarter.  

In the first half of 2021, the commercial vehicles market – 
which had been sharply impacted by the Covid19 pandemic 
in the previous year – benefited from a recovery compared 
with the equivalent period in the previous year, primarily on 
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the back of growth in demand for heavyduty commercial 
vehicles.  

T R E N D S  I N  T H E  M A R K E T S  F O R  PA S S E N G E R  C A R S  A N D  

L I G H T  CO M M E R C I A L  V E H I C L E S  

Between January and June 2021, global demand for passenger 
cars rose sharply on the whole compared with the weak level 
recorded in the prioryear period (+29.1%). However, the 
growth was uneven owing to the effects of the Covid19 pan
demic, which varied strongly from region to region both in 
the first six months of 2020 and in 2021. The overall markets 
of the South America and Africa regions recorded above
average growth. The increases in Western Europe, Central and 
Eastern Europe, North America and AsiaPacific were roughly 
in line with the global average. 

Global demand for light commercial vehicles between 
January and June 2021 was up significantly on the prioryear 
level.  

In Western Europe, demand for passenger cars in the re
porting period was up sharply on the previous year. The 
continuing restrictions aimed at containing the Covid19 
pandemic led to a yearonyear decline in deliveries in the 
first two months of 2021. From March onwards, demand in 
the individual months exceeded that of the previous year, 
which had been affected by the pandemic as of the last third 
of the first quarter and particularly in the second quarter of 
2020. The performance of the large individual passenger car 
markets was positive without exception: from January to 
June 2021, new registrations of passenger cars in France, the 
United Kingdom, Italy and Spain recorded aboveaverage 
doubledigit growth rates.  

In the first half of 2021, the volume of new registrations 
of light commercial vehicles in Western Europe was much 
higher than the prioryear figure. 

Demand for passenger cars in Germany rose significantly 
between January and June 2021. In addition to the effects of 
the Covid19 pandemic, early purchases in the fourth quarter 
of 2020 in anticipation of the expiry of the temporary reduc
tion in valueadded tax (VAT) led to a lower volume of new 
registrations in the first few months of the reporting period. 

Demand for light commercial vehicles in Germany in the 
reporting period was substantially higher than in the same 
period of 2020. 

T R E N D S  I N  T H E  M A R K E T S  F O R  CO M M E R C I A L  V E H I C L E S  

In the markets that are relevant for the Volkswagen Group, 
global demand for midsized and heavy trucks with a gross 
weight of more than six tonnes was much higher in the re
porting period compared with the prior year. Compared with 
the previous year, which had been adversely affected by the 
Covid19 pandemic, a recovery of the truck markets could be 
observed worldwide. 

Demand in the 27 EU states excluding Malta, but plus the 
United Kingdom, Norway and Switzerland (EU27+3), was also 
up sharply on the previous year’s level in the first half of 
2021. Growth could be observed in almost all truck markets 
in the region. Poland saw demand virtually double, while the 

UK recorded growth of more than 40%. France and Germany 
also saw an appreciable rise in demand. 

In the first six months of 2021, there was noticeable 
growth in demand overall in the bus markets that are rele
vant for the Volkswagen Group compared with the same 
period of the prior year. Between January and June 2021, 
demand for buses in the EU27+3 markets was unchanged on 
the weak level of the previous year. As a consequence of the 
Covid19 pandemic, demand for coaches in particular was 
still virtually nonexistent in any of the bus markets that are 
relevant for the Volkswagen Group.  

OV E R A L L  A S S E S S M E N T  O F  T H E  CO U R S E  O F  B U S I N E S S  A N D  T H E  

CO M PA N Y ’ S  P O S I T I O N  

Volkswagen Leasing GmbH found itself in a very tough busi
ness environment in the first half of 2021 as a consequence 
of the challenges presented by the Covid19 crisis. Taking into 
account the prevalent conditions, the Management Board 
believes that the Company has performed successfully over 
the year to date. On August 31, 2020, 
MAN Financial Services GmbH, Munich, was merged into 
Volkswagen Leasing GmbH with retroactive effect as from 
January 1, 2020. It is therefore only possible to make limited 
comparisons with the prioryear period. 

At 1,792 thousand units, the volume of existing contracts 
was up markedly on the 1,582 units as of June 30, 2020 (of 
which MAN FS branch, Munich: 42 thousand units).  

The penetration rate based on all new 
Volkswagen Bank GmbH and Volkswagen Leasing GmbH 
financing and leasing contracts in the German market 
amounted to 66.7% and was up slightly on the prioryear 
penetration rate (December 31, 2020: 64.4%.) The trend to
ward the use of automotive financial services is being sus
tained. 

I N T E R N A L  M A N A G E M E N T  

Volkswagen Leasing GmbH is included in 
Volkswagen Financial Services AG’s consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRSs). The internal management of the 
companies in the group is therefore based on IFRS figures. For 
further information please refer to the disclosures in the 
management report of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH for the 
year ended December 31, 2020. 
 
R E S U LT S  O F  O P E R AT I O N S  

The disclosures on the results of operations relate to the 
changes compared with the corresponding prioryear period. 
Due to the merger, on August 31, 2020, of 
MAN Financial Services GmbH, Munich, into Volkswagen 
Leasing GmbH, which was completed with retroactive effect 
as from January 1, 2020, only limited comparisons with the 
prioryear period are possible. 

In the first half of 2021, leasing income rose by 
€1.1 billion to €10.7 billion. The increase in income is mainly 
due to a rise of €0.6 billion in income from sales of used 
vehicles and of €0.4 billion in income from ongoing lease 
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installments. Yearonyear growth of €0.1 billion in subsidies 
and of €0.2 billion in other leasing income was offset by a 
€0.2 billion decline in income from maintenance and service 
contracts. 

The larger portfolio of leases will increase revenue in the 
coming years. 

Expenses from the leasing business amounted to 
€5.6 billion, a yearonyear increase of €0.5 billion. This item 
mainly consists of the residual carrying amounts of re
marketed vehicles and the expenses from service leasing.  

Depreciation and writedowns of lease assets rose to 
€4.3 billion (previous year: €3.7 billion). The interest expense 
for the funding of the leasing business saw a yearonyear 
increase of €35 million to €276 million.  

The loss from ordinary business activities improved very 
significantly in the first six months of 2021 compared with 
the prioryear period, up €26 million to €118 million. The 
IFRS operating result of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH for the 
German market stood at €176 million (previous year: 
€3 million). The MAN Financial Services branch in Munich 
contributed to this result in an amount of €29 million.  

N E T  A S S E T S  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N  

The disclosures on net assets and financial position relate to 
the changes compared with the balance sheet date of Decem
ber 31, 2020. 
Volkswagen Leasing GmbH continued to expand its business 
activities in the first half of 2021. The gross carrying amount 
of lease assets increased from €48.8 billion to €51.8 billion. At 

€38.1 billion, the net carrying amount was also above the 
prioryear figure (December 31, 2020: €36.0 billion).  

The portfolio of leased vehicles increased compared with 
the reporting date of December 31, 2020, from 
1,721 thousand units to 1,792 thousand units. Of this total, 
approximately 81 thousand vehicles were attributable to the 
Italian branch in Milan and approximately 42 thousand vehi
cles to the MAN FS branch, Munich. The increase in the port
folio was the net effect from the addition of 361 thousand 
new units and the disposal of 290 thousand vehicles in the 
first six months of 2021.  

The Company is funded largely through bonds issued by 
Volkswagen Leasing GmbH and loans from affiliated compa
nies. As of the end of June 2021, the volume of bonds issued 
amounted to €18.4 billion (December 31, 2020: €13.4 billion). 
Loans from affiliated companies amounted to €9.7 billion as 
of June 30, 2021 compared with €9.6 billion as of Decem
ber 31, 2020. 

In addition, the Company has currently placed eight as
setbacked security (ABS) transactions on the market to fund 
its leasing business. As of June 30, 2021, the volume of future 
lease receivables sold amounted to €4.7 billion (December 31, 
2020: €4.9 billion). The volume of future lease residual values 
sold amounted to €9.9 billion as of June 30, 2021 (Decem
ber 31, 2020: €10.1 billion). 

This package of measures ensured that Volkswagen Leas
ing GmbH had adequate liquidity at all times during the first 
six months of 2021. Volkswagen Leasing GmbH has a sound 
liquidity base. 
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R E P O R T  O N  O P P O RT U N I T I E S  

Macroeconomic opportunities 
The Management Board of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH antici
pates that deliveries to Volkswagen Group customers will be 
noticeable up on the previous year in 2021, assuming that 
containment of the Covid19 pandemic is successful. 
Volkswagen Leasing GmbH supports this positive trend by 
providing financial services products designed to promote 
sales. The risk of bottlenecks and disruptions in the supply of 
semiconductor components has intensified across the entire 
industry. The adverse impact expected as a result is more 
likely to affect the second half of the year, prompting us to 
lower our forecast for deliveries to customers. 

Overall, growth in the global economy depends on how 
the Covid19 pandemic develops. However, diminished rates 
of global economic growth or a period of temporary below
average growth rates cannot be ruled out. In this regard, 
particular attention needs to be paid to the expiry of gov
ernment support measures and the economic consequences 
of the action implemented to contain the pandemic. The 
macroeconomic environment could also give rise to oppor
tunities for Volkswagen Leasing GmbH if actual trends turn 
out to be better than the forecast. 

Strategic opportunities 
Volkswagen Leasing GmbH believes that developing innova
tive products tailored to customers’ changing mobility re

quirements (parking, payment, electric mobility) offers addi
tional opportunities. Growth areas such as new mobility 
products and service offerings are being systematically lever
aged and expanded. Further opportunities may be created by 
launching established products in markets where these 
products have not previously been offered. 

The digitalization of its business represents a significant 
opportunity for Volkswagen Leasing GmbH. By expanding 
digital sales channels, the Company is addressing the chang
ing needs of its customers and strengthening its competitive 
position. 

R I S K  R E P O R T  

Credit risk, residual value risk and earnings risk at 
Volkswagen Leasing GmbH continue to be affected by the 
Covid19 pandemic and its economic consequences. The 
overall risk situation has, however, remained stable to date. 
The riskminimizing measures to cushion the effects remain 
in place. The risk trend continues to be very closely moni
tored. 

The definition of default laid down in the CRR was im
plemented in the first quarter of 2021. Other than the above, 
there were no material changes to the details set out in the 
report on opportunities and risks in the 2020 Annual Report. 

Report on Opportunities and 
Risks 
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The structure of the German legal entities in the 
Volkswagen Financial Services AG Group is such that the 
employees of Volkswagen Financial Services AG may be as
signed to carry out their duties in the subsidiaries. As a result 
of this structure, 998 employees of Volkswagen Financial 
Services AG were assigned to the units of Volkswagen Leasing 
GmbH under staff leasing arrangements as of June 30, 2021 
(December 31, 2020: 1,017). 

Because of local legal requirements, employees of the Italian 
branches in Milan and Verona continue to hold employment 
contracts directly with Volkswagen Leasing GmbH. Currently, 
69 people are employed in those branches (December 31, 
2020: 63). 
 

  

Human Resources Report 
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The Management Board of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH antici
pates that global economic output will recover overall in 
2021, provided lasting containment of the Covid19 pandem
ic is achieved. This growth will most likely be sufficient for 
the economy to exceed its prepandemic level. The Company 
still believes that risks will arise from protectionist tenden
cies, turmoil in financial markets and structural deficits in 
individual countries. In addition, growth prospects will be 
negatively impacted by ongoing geopolitical tensions and 
conflicts. The Company anticipates that both the advanced 
economies and the emerging markets will experience posi
tive momentum. 

It is expected that trends in the markets for passenger 
cars in the individual regions will be mixed in 2021. Overall, 
the volume of demand worldwide for new vehicles is ex
pected to be noticeably up on the previous year, but will not 
reach the prepandemic level, provided successful contain
ment of the Covid19 pandemic is achieved. For 2021, 
Volkswagen Leasing GmbH anticipates that the volume of 
new passenger car registrations in Western Europe will be 
noticeably above that recorded in the previous year. In the 
German passenger car market, a moderate increase in de
mand is expected in 2021.  

Trends in the markets for light commercial vehicles in the 
individual regions will also be mixed in 2021; on the whole, 
the Company anticipates a moderate rise in demand for 2021, 
assuming that containment of the Covid19 pandemic is 
successful. 

For 2021, a substantially positive development in new 
registrations for midsized and heavy trucks with a gross 
weight of more than six tonnes compared with the previous 
year in the markets that are relevant for the Volkswagen 
Group is expected. In the bus markets relevant for the 

Volkswagen Group, a moderate increase in overall demand 
for 2021 is likely. 

The Company anticipates that automotive financial ser
vices will prove highly important to global vehicle sales in 
2021, particularly in the context of the ongoing challenges 
posed by the Covid19 pandemic. 

In the German market and for the Volkswagen Leasing 
GmbH legal entity overall, the Management Board anticipates 
for fiscal year 2021 an IFRS operating result on a level with 
the previous year. 

Despite the persistent challenges presented by the Covid
19 crisis, the volume of existing contracts at Volkswagen 
Leasing GmbH is expected to be markedly above the prior
year level. The penetration rate is anticipated to be slightly 
down on the prioryear figure. The Management Board of 
Volkswagen Leasing GmbH expects deliveries to customers of 
the Volkswagen Group to be significantly above those in the 
prioryear period.  

For Italy, the Management Board anticipates a very signif
icant yearonyear rise in the number of new contracts in the 
leasing business and in the insurance/service business. The 
volume of existing contracts in the leasing business and of 
insurance/service contracts is also set to increase very signif
icantly. A moderate yearonyear rise in the penetration rate 
is anticipated. The IFRS operating result is projected to be 
very significantly above the prioryear figure. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
This report contains forwardlooking statements on the future business development of 
Volkswagen Leasing GmbH. These statements are based on assumptions relating to the 
development of the economic and legal environment in individual countries and economic 
regions in terms of the global economy and of the financial and automotive markets, 
which Volkswagen Leasing GmbH has made on the basis of the available information and 
which the Company currently considers to be realistic. The estimates given entail a degree 
of risk, and the actual developments may differ from those forecast. Any unexpected fall in 
demand or economic stagnation in the key sales markets of the Volkswagen Group will 
have a corresponding impact on the development of the business.

 
 
 
 
 
The same applies should the actual effects of the Covid19 pandemic differ from the 
scenario assumend in this report. In addition, expected business development may vary if 
the assessments of the key performance indicators and of risks and opportunities present
ed in the 2020 Annual Report develop differently to the Company’s current expectations, 
or additional risks and opportunities or other factors emerge that affect the development 
of its business.  
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of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH, Braunschweig, as of June 30, 2021 

   

   

€ thousand June 30, 2021 Dec. 31, 2020
   

Assets   

1. Loans to and receivables from banks   

b)   From other activities   

aa) Repayable on demand 2,215,420 150,012

  2,215,420 150,012

2. Loans to and receivables from customers   

a)   From payment services 0 0

aa) From fees and commissions 384 337

b)   From other activities 6,275,259 5,052,460

  6,275,643 5,052,797

3. Lease assets   

aa) From other activities 38,121,794 36,033,215

4. Intangible assets   

a) Purchased concessions, industrial and similar rights and assets, and licenses in such rights and assets 1,727 2,430

  1,727 2,430

5. Property and equipment   

a) Land and buildings   

ab) From other activities 33,631 34,458

b) Operating and office equipment   

ab) From other activities 1,081 1,267

  34,712 35,725

6. Other assets   

b) From other activities 1,194,078 1,161,632

7. Prepaid expenses   

b) From other activities 657,126 690,076

8. Excess of plan assets over pension liability 800 800

Total assets 48,501,300 43,126,687

  

Balance Sheet 
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€ thousand June 30, 2021 Dec. 31, 2020
   

Equity and liabilities   

1. Liabilities to banks   

b)   From other activities   

a) Repayable on demand 91 141

  91 141

2. Liabilities to customers   

b) From other activities 19,387,378 19,710,437

3. Notes, commercial paper issued   

a) Bonds issued 16,564,786 12,095,215

b) Commercial paper 1,873,198 1,257,992

  18,437,984 13,353,207

4. Other liabilities   

b) From other activities 760,169 632,975

5. Deferred income   

b) From other activities 8,888,688 8,279,564

6. Provisions   

a) Provisions for pensions and other postemployment benefits   

bb) From other activities 1,076 1,070

b) Provisions for taxes   

bb) From other activities 9,292 1,682

c) Other provisions   

bb) From other activities 882,791 869,957

  893,159 872,709

7. Special taxallowable reserve 913 942

8. Fund for general banking risks 6,000 6,000

9. Equity   

a) Subscribed capital 76,004 76,004

b) Capital reserves 194,059 194,059

c) Net retained losses (previous year: net accumulated profits) –143,145 649

  126,918 270,712

Total equity and liabilities         48,501,300           43,126,687   

    

1. Contingent liabilities   

Liability arising from the provision of collateral for thirdparty liabilities 66,703 55,243

    

2. Other obligations   

Irrevocable leasing commitments 5,008,557 3,987,648
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of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH, Braunschweig, for the period January 1 to June 30, 2021 

   

   

€ thousand Jan. 1 – June 30, 2021
Jan. 1 – June 30, 

20201 
      

 
1. Leasing income 10,749,456 9,583,115 

2. Leasing expenses 5,646,155 5,127,573 

  5,103,301 4,455,542 

3. Interest income from lending and money market transactions    

b) From other activities    

aa) Lending and money market transactions 23,205 4,841 

4. Interest expense    

b) From other activities 276,226 241,315 

  –253,021 –236,474 

5. Fee and commission income    

a) From payment services and the issuance of emoney 88 146 

b) From other activities 84,129 65,830 

6. Fee and commission expenses    

b) From other activities 386,310 289,890 

  –302,093 –223,914 

7. Other operating income    

b) From other activities 113,798 99,442 

8. Income from the reversal of special taxallowable reserves 29 29 

9. General and administrative expenses    

a) From payment services and the issuance of emoney    

bb) Other administrative expenses 152 1,445 

     

b) From other activities    

aa) Personnel expenses 3,006 2,850 

aaa) Wages and salaries 0 0 

bbb) Social security, postemployment and other employee benefit costs 
of which: for postemployment benefits €22 thousand 855 855 

  4,013 5,150 

bb) Other administrative expenses 293,296 271,744 

  297,309 276,894 

10. Depreciation, amortization and writedowns    

a) Depreciation and writedowns of lease assets    

ab) From other activities 4,267,474 3,721,292 

b) Amortization and writedowns of intangible fixed assets, and depreciation and writedowns of 
property and equipment    

bb) From other activities 1,676 1,607 

  4,269,150 3,722,899 

11. Other operating expenses    

b) From other activities 20,480 9,366 

12. Writedowns of and valuation allowances on receivables and additions to provisions in the 
leasing business    

b) From other activities 322,910 286,439 

13. Income from the reversal of writedowns of and valuation allowances on receivables and from 
the reversal of provisions in the leasing business    

Income Statement 
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b) From other activities 129,647 57,393 

14. Result from ordinary business activities –118,188 –143,580 

a) From payment services and the issuance of emoney –64 –1,299 

b) From other activities –118,124 –142,281 

15. Income tax expense 25,606 5,922 

a) From payment services and the issuance of emoney –19 –390 

b) From other activities 25,625 6,312 

16. Net loss for the year  –143,794 –149,502 

17. Retained profits brought forward 649 649 

18. Net retained losses  –143,145 –148,853  

1 The figures for the MAN Financial Services branch are not included in the prioryear comparative figures. The main figures for the branch as of June 30, 2020 were: 
Net leasing income €169,133 thousand, net interest income €11,943 thousand, general and administrative expenses €13,934 thousand, depreciation, amortization 
and writedowns €146,704 thousand, profit from ordinary business activities €13,651 thousand, net profit for the year €9,279 thousand.
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to the HalfYearly Financial Statements of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH, Braun
schweig, for the period ended June 30, 2021 

General Information 

The 2020 annual financial statements of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH have been prepared in accordance with the 
provisions of the Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – German Commercial Code) and the Verordnung über die Rech
nungslegung der Kreditinstitute (RechKredV – German Bank Accounting Regulation) as well as the additional 
disclosures required under the Verordnung über die Rechnungslegung der Zahlungsinstitute und 
EGeldInstitute (RechZahlV – German Regulation on the Accounting of Payment Institutions and EMoney 
Institutions). These interim financial statements have also been prepared on the same basis. These interim 
financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. 

Accounting Policies 

The same accounting policies as those applied in the 2020 annual financial statements have generally been used in 
the preparation of the interim financial statements and in the calculation of the prioryear comparative figures. A 
detailed description of these policies was published in the notes to the annual financial statements in the 2020 
Annual Report. 

The comparative figures as of June 30, 2020 and the “of which” details as of June 30, 2020 do not yet include 
the figures for the MAN Financial Services branch. If material, these figures are disclosed beneath the break
down concerned.  

C H A N G E S  I N  F I X E D  A S S E T S  O F  VO L KSWA G E N  L E A S I N G  G M B H  I N  T H E  P E R I O D  J A N UA R Y  1  TO  J U N E  3 0 ,  2 0 2 1   

      

      

€ thousand 

Net carrying 
amount

as of Jan. 1, 2021 Additions
Disposals/other 

changes

Depreciation, 
amortization and 

writedowns

Net carrying 
amount

as of June 30, 2021
      

I. Intangible assets      
Purchased concessions, industrial and similar 
rights and assets, and licenses in such rights 
and assets 2,431 0 0 704 1,727

Prepayments 0 0 0 0 0

  2,431 0 0 704 1,727

II. Property and equipment      

Land and buildings 34,460 67 37 858 33,632

Operating and office equipment 1,266 9 152 42 1,081

Assets under construction 0 0 0 0 0

  35,726 76 189 900 34,713

III. Lease assets      

Vehicles, technical equipment and machinery 35,912,766 10,819,499 7,782,614 829,500 38,120,151

Prepayments 120,447 21,780 140,586 0 1,641

  36,033,213 10,841,279 7,923,200 829,500 38,121,792

Total fixed assets 36,071,370 10,841,355 7,923,389 831,104 38,158,232

Notes  
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THE BREAKDOWN OF RECEIVABLES FROM BANKS IS AS FOLLOWS: 

   

   

€ thousand June 30, 2021 Dec. 31, 2020
   

1. Loans to and receivables from banks 2,215,420 150,012

(of which: to affiliated companies €2,215,172 thousand; previous year: €149,070 thousand)   

(of which: trade receivables €2,707 thousand; previous year: €420 thousand)   

Total 2,215,420 150,012

 

T H E  B R E A K D O W N  O F  R E C E I VA B L E S  F R O M  C U STO M E R S  I S  A S  F O L L OW S   
   

   

€ thousand June 30, 2021 Dec. 31, 2020
   

1. Trade receivables 1,421,392 1,305,204

2. Receivables from affiliated companies 4,841,343 3,737,978

(of which: to the shareholder €2,201,386 thousand; previous year: €1,030,352 thousand)   

(of which: trade receivables €140,042 thousand; previous year: €209,236 thousand)   

3. Other receivables 12,909 9,615

Total 6,275,644 5,052,797

 

T H E  B R E A K D O W N  O F  L I A B I L I T I E S  I S  A S  F O L L O W S   
   

   

€ thousand June 30, 2021 Dec. 31, 2020
   

1. Liabilities to banks 91 141

(of which: to affiliated companies €0 thousand; previous year: €0 thousand)   

2. Liabilities to customers 19,387,378 19,710,437

(of which: to affiliated companies €10,065,648 thousand; previous year: €10,011,878 thousand)   

(of which: to the shareholder €5,150,631 thousand; previous year: €5,014,883 thousand)   

(of which: trade receivables €403,456 thousand; previous year: €490,859 thousand)   

3. Notes, commercial paper issued 18,437,984 13,353,207

4. Other liabilities 760,169 632,975

Total 38,585,622 33,696,760
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T H E  B R E A K D O W N  O F  N E T  I N T E R E ST  I N CO M E / E X P E N S E S  I S  A S  F O L L OW S :   
   

   

€ thousand Jan. 1 – June 30, 2021
Jan. 1 – June 30, 

20201

   

1. Interest income from lending and money market transactions 23,205 4,841

(of which: to affiliated companies €4,046 thousand; previous year: €3,290 thousand)   

2. Interest expense 276,227 241,315

(of which: to affiliated companies €37,956 thousand; previous year: €23,451 thousand)   

Total –253,022 –236,474

1 As of June 30, 2020, the net interest income of the MAN Financial Services branch amounted to €11,943 thousand. 

 

B R E A K D O W N  O F  I N CO M E  B Y  R E G I O N   
     

     
  

    
J A N .  1  –  J U N E  3 0 ,  

2 0 2 1
J A N .  1  –  J U N E  3 0 ,  

2 0 2 0 1

€ thousand  Germany Italy Total Total
     

  1. Leasing income     

Lease payments 3,560,346 172,697 3,733,043 3,285,869

Maintenance and service income 429,652 124,481 554,133 791,956

Used vehicle sales 5,412,920 133,017 5,545,937 4,977,315

Other 900,919 15,424 916,343 527,975

  10,303,837 445,619 10,749,456 9,583,115

  3. Interest income from lending and money 
market transactions 23,179 26 23,205 4,841

  5. Fee and commission income 84,217                                  84,217 65,976

  7. Other operating income 112,473 1,325 113,798 99,442

  8. Income from the reversal of special tax
allowable reserves 29                                  29 29

13. Income from the reversal of writedowns 
of and valuation allowances on receivables 
and from the reversal of provisions in the 
leasing business 71,724 57,923 129,647 57,393

Total 10,595,459 504,893 11,100,352 9,810,796

1 As of June 30, 2020, leasing income of the MAN Financial Services branch amounted to €475,670 thousand and its 
total income to €494,019 thousand. 

 

Report on PostBalance Sheet Date Events 

Other than the items described above, there were no significant events after the balance sheet date of this half
yearly financial report (June 30, 2021). 
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The Management Board of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH 

Members of the Management Board as of June 30, 2021 
 
J E N S  L E G E N BA U E R  

Chairman of the Management Board 
Corporate Management of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH 
Front Office, Volkswagen Leasing GmbH 
 
H E N D R I K  E G G E R S  

Back Office, Volkswagen Leasing GmbH   
 
F R A N K  C Z A R N E T Z K I  

Front Office, MAN Financial Services 
 

Audit Committee of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH 

The members of the Audit Committee of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH are as follows: 
 
W E R N E R  F L Ü G G E  

Chairman 
German public auditor, tax consultant, managing shareholder of Gehrke Econ GmbH WPG 
 
H E L M U T  ST R E I F F  

Deputy Chairman 
Managing Director of Streiff Holding GmbH & Co. KG 
 
F R A N K  F I E D L E R  

Member of the Board of Management of Volkswagen Financial Services AG 
Finance and Purchasing division 
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Braunschweig, July 23, 2021 
 
 
 
 
Volkswagen Leasing GmbH 
The Management Board 
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Responsibility Statement 

To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles, the interim financial 
statements of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position 
and profit or loss of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH; the management report includes a fair review of the develop
ment and performance of the business and the position of Volkswagen Leasing GmbH, together with a descrip
tion of the material opportunities and risks associated with the expected development of 
Volkswagen Leasing GmbH for the remainder of this fiscal year. 
 
 
Braunschweig, July 23, 2021  
 
 
Volkswagen Leasing GmbH 
The Management Board 

  

Jens Legenbauer 
 

Hendrik Eggers 
 

 

 

Frank Czarnetzki  
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P U B L I S H E D  BY  

Volkswagen Leasing GmbH 
Gifhorner Straße 57 
38112 Braunschweig, Germany 
Telephone +49 (0) 531 2120 
info@vwfs.com 
www.vwfs.com 
 
I N V E STO R  R E L AT I O N S   

Telephone +49 (0) 531 21230 71 
ir@vwfs.com 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T Y P E S E T T I N G  

Produced inhouse with firesys 
 
This halfyearly financial report is also available in German at https://www.vwfs.com/hjfbleasing21. 
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